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BUDGET REQUEST BR-0
(6/08)

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022

NAME OF DEPARTMENT / AGENCY: PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS PHYSICAL ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 66614

BUDGET UNIT: LA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 08B-425 ZIP CODE: 70896

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (225) 925-6032 AGENCY WEB ADDRESS: http://www.lahighwaysafety.org

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE STATEMENTS AND FIGURES ON THE ACCOMPANYING FORMS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE.

- — 5]
HEAD OF DEPARTMENT: %447747 HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT: . M
PRINTED NAME/TITLE: COL. K‘EVIN W" REEVES, DEPUTY SECRETARY PRINTED NAME/TITLE: LISA FREEMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 2020 #DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 2020
EMAIL ADDRESS: kevin.reeves@la.gov EMAIL ADDRESS: lisa.freeman@la.gov
PROGRAM CONTACT PERSON: DORTHA CUMMINS FINANCIAL CONTACT PERSON: VYKI THOMPSON
TITLE: LHSC DEPUTY DIRECTOR TITLE: BUDGET ADMINISTRATOR
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (225) 925-6993 TELEPHONE NUMBER: 225-925-6065
EMAIL ADDRESS: dortha.cummins@]a.gov. EMAIL ADDRESS: vyki.thompson@la.gov
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DEPARTMENT ID: (8B - PUBLIC SAPETY & [X)RRIXTIONS, MUBLIC SAFETY SFRVICES
AGENCY ID: (38425 - LOURSIANA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION

OPERATIONAL PLAN
FY 2021 - 2022

Pugel
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT MISSION: To provide safety services to both the citizens of the state and visitors to the state of Louisiana by upholding and enforcing the laws,
administering regulatory programs, managing records, educating the public and managing emergencies, both directly and through interaction with other agencies. To
be an organization that makes a difference, achieves excellence and a position of leadership. To act with integrity and professionalism maintaining an environment
that is responsive to the needs of our personnel and the community. To provide essential public safety services efficiently and effectively through education,
prevention and the use of technology.

DEPARTMENT GOAL(S):

I.  Devote all efforts and resources to provide all citizens of Louisiana with the highest quality service and protection.

II. Develop, implement and improve programs required by statutes, policies, rules and regulations.

III. Increase promotion of effectiveness, outcomes, planning and accountability within all agencies of Public Safety Services

Page 2
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
AGENCY (BUDGET UNIT) DESCRIPTION
LOUISIANA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION
08-425

AGENCY MISSION:

The Louisiana Highway Safety Commission is committed to developing and implementing comprehensive strategies aimed at saving lives and preventing injuries on our highways.

AGENCY GOAL(S):

Create countermeasures and facilitate implementation of programs which will contribute to reducing deaths and injuries on Louisiana streets, roads, and highways.

STATEMENT OF AGENCY STRATEGIES FOR DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF HUMAN RESOURCE POLICIES THAT ARE HELPFUL AND BENEFICIAL
TO WOMEN AND FAMILIES:

Public Safety Services grants flexible work schedules, when possible, to accommodate employees with child care or other family issues. The department has an Employee Assistance Program

which provides information and guidance for employees and/or family members. In accordance with Federal Law, the department supports the Family and Medical Leave Law Act, and upholds
practices within those guidelines, supporting employees and families.

Page 3
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION
ADMINISTRATIVE PROGRAM

PROGRAM AUTHORIZATION:

R.S. 48: 1351-1357; Act 275 of 1968; P.L. 89-564

PROGRAM MISSION:

The Louisiana Highway Safety Commission is committed to developing and implementing comprehensive strategies aimed at saving lives and preventing injuries on our highways.

PROGRAM GOAL(S):

Create countermeasures and facilitate implementation of programs which will contribute to reducing deaths and injuries on Louisiana streets, roads and highways.

PROGRAM ACTIVITY: Administrative

Administer traffic safety programs focused on human behavior from a pre-crash, crash, and post crash standpoint.

Page 4
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DEPAKTMENT 1): (188 -Department of Public Safety & Comretions, Peblie Safety Services
FPROGRAM ID: Admimistrative
ACTIVITY ID. Adminirative

1. (KBY) To reduce the oumber of traffic fualitics by 6% cach calendar year through June 30, 202§,

Childran‘s Budget Link:= Not Applicable

Hustan Ressurce Policies Beneficial to Women and l'nmiliss Link Pybisc Sadety Services grancs flaxibis work schedyles, when pomible, 1o sccommndes smployess wih chald cars o other fanily aszm. ‘The departreant 2as
n Ecsployco Assistance Program which provides indormanon and guidsace for enployess sador famaly members  In aoccedancs with Federsl Luw, the department supports the Family and Medical Larve Law Act, ind upholds

practioes within %ose gukdeiines, supporting smploysss and
Other Liaks (TANF, Tobecoo Settlemet, Workfores Development Commission, or Otherk  Noe Applicable

Explanstory Noter The Loulsiane Strategic Highwy Ssfuty Man's (SHSP) geal is to seducs the sumber of traffic fatalitiss by 5ix percent per year through 1023, Thex redection amounts % spprosimassly 200 poople. Ratex

measure redection of risk based on exposare.

Pataliticx and inguriex with an incresss in vohicle malex traveled (incoesss i expomure) seprescnts s reduction m risk. The Louisans Highway Sefcty

Cormmissnn mooures

sucsess by reducing ®e traveling public’s nisk of boiny killed or sericasly injered in & molor vehicle cned. Incroases ar decresses in licersed drivera'vehich: miles raveled affect nw dets. The US h&nkl’nﬂﬁltml 13,

down trom 1,17 iz 3017, per 100 million »ehick milo traveled

PERFORMANCE INDICATORVALUES
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE
YHAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT AT EXECUTIVE STANDARD AS
LaPAS PERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INITIALLY PERFORMANCE | CONTINUATION BUDGET INITIALLY
[ STANDARD PERFORMANCE | APPROPRIATED STANDARD WUNGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
| CODE | EY2013:3020 EY 20193020 _m% EYo0ana 3 UVIRI- pYJmi-anz Yy n21.2003
24411 0% 0001% ¥ | <% :
ol —— . — e 'l
FI7IT 77 723 723 723 683 2 =5
25811 | 8 Im«m:—nmummlm 150 162! 156 156 135¢
1 LHSC will corinoe to sondwet overtime enforcamen: and pohilic nformation effors to mest decrcased traffic Setalitics
3 The Curtinuation Bodget Level hes boen agusied to refleck the inzreosad redudstion
Page 5
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DEPARTMENT [D. 03B -Deparumerx of Publie Safety & Comrections, Pubito Safety Servizes
AGENCY 1D. 04425 Lousiana Bighuway Safety Commission

FROGRAM [D: Administralive

ACTIVITY ID: Administrative

2, (KEY) To reduce the number of aloohol-impalred driving futalicles by 196 each calendar year hy June 30, 202S.

Chidren's Budge Link: Not Applicuble

Muman Resourcs Palicies Bensficial to Women sad Fumilics Link Public Safcty Scrvioes grmts fieuble week schadules, when poasible, lo sccummodats employoss with child care or ofter fanily ismes
‘The department has sa Employee Assistince Pregrum which provides inforstutiue and geitdance fur employees andioe family menbers. In actunisnce with Poderal Law, the dspartment supportx the Pamily snd

Other Lishs(TANF, Tobacco Sentement, Werkforee Developmient Costnission, of Other) Nuot Applicablc

Esplasatery Nete Alcohol is the primary comribeting faceor (n sraffic arashes throughost the coustry, repeesenting 29% of sl traffio fatalities for 2018 1n 2018, the blowd alootrl concentation (BAC) for
drivers vested is (ol crashes in Loulsiana was & or above .08% In 28% of e cases. Impaired driving programs will continee to be implemented by state and looa] goverament and non-peofit ongasizations.
Youth ostivities such os special enforcement fforts, LHSC Youth Programs, and Project SNAP peograms in local communities, and networking accivities with apemcies such a5 Alcokol and Tobacee Conted and

o SHSP Reglonal Safety Conlitions will continus %o be supported

] A VALURS
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE FERFORMANCE
YEARIND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT ATEXECUTIVE STANDARD AS
Lal'AY PERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INETIALLY PERFORMANCE | CONTYNUATION HULGEY INTHIALLY
M STANDARD PERFORMANCE AFPPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROFRIATED
CODE FY 2019 2020 EY 20192020 FY 2020.2021 EY 2021-2022 EY 2021.2022 FY 2021.2002
22429 Percezt chasge of aloohol Impeired trfMc 1.0% 0.0z%* «1.0% *1.0% -1.0%
s o A i A I L ek
26455 unber of alechokimpeired ariving fvoticies Not applicebles zle? z2n 212 212

L Alcokol-smpaired driving fatalities, w2 percentuge of all traffic fatalitics, dezrasaad from 3(9% tn 2016 m 28% 1n 2018. LHSC will conlinue 1o comduct overtine snforcament and pehtic snfnmation sffnrts in mest decreamd w3ifl
Bentries

? Thia i & 2ew indicator for FY 20202021 that Soes 201 have o paior year parfunnance siandard.

? Actusl perfarmance o basad on fae rmost recent complete year of dutu (2018). This dats cursex from the NHTSA Stale Traffic Safety [aforstation webmie.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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DEPARTMENT ID: 06B -Deparumert of Pablia Safecy & Corrections, Publie Safety Services

AGENCY [D: 08.425 Louisiana Highway Safeyy Commission
PROGRAM 1D Administrative
ACTIVITY ID: Adminisintive

3. (KEY) Ta increase safety belt usage for all vehicle accupanis by 196 each calendar year by June 30, 2025,

Children’s Budget Link Not Applicable

Humaa Resverce Policles Beneficial to Wonten und Pumilics Link  Public Safety Servioss grants fexibie: wirk schedules, when 10 sxurmodec aeloyess with child came or oder Gemily isass,
The dpartmonl bes an Employee Assistance Progran which provides infonmmution and guidence for etiployose snddr family rembers. In accondama: with Faleral Law, the deportment sspports the Fanily and
Modicul Leave Law Act, and cpkols peactices withia Rose uidelings, supperting employees and femilice

Other Lioks(TANF, Tobesco Sectiemant, Worktorge Development Commission, o Otherx: Noe Applicable

_______ PIRPORMANCE INDICATOR VALUES
FERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE | FPERFORMANCE | PERPFORMANCE
YUARIND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT ATEXECUTIVE | STANDARDAS
LaPAS E YEAREND AS INTTIALLY PERFORMANCE | CONTINUATION BUDGEY INITIALLY
Pl STANDARD PERFORMANCE | APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
CODE FY 20192030 192020 EY 20202021 FY 2000.2021 EY 20212022 FY 2021.2022 EY 2021.2022
2160 | K 8% 75N Br.0% 0% FTT ’ ]
1
36437 [ Netappiicakie? 2337 32 257 232 3 ¥
22030 14% 0% 14% T4% 14% . st

¥ Actenl yearend perforrsancs is based on prinr yesr schuals fom FY 2019, A fideral waiver was (sssed 10 excmss observational serveys that sould nos be sonducted i FY 2020, due o COVIDM9.
3 This s a new iadicator for FY 2020-202 1 that does not have a prior year performance standand.
3 Acteak performance is based om the most recere cnmpleie year of data (2019). This dats comes from the Camer for Analytics and Ressarsh in Transportation Safety (CARTS) webske.

4 The Contirvation Budget Level has been estabiishad based on hstocical values.

Puge?
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DEPARTMENT ID: (038 -Deparsment of Public Safety & Cormections, Peblic Safiy Services
AGENCY 1D: 03-125 Louisians Highway Safety Commission

PROGRAM [13: Adminigirative

ACTIVITY I Adminixrative

4. {KEY) To reduce the number of vulnerable raad user fialities by 10 each calendar year, fram 229 in 2017 10 179 by June 30, 2025.

Children's Hudget Lish: Not Applicablc

Humasn Remurce Policics Beaeficial t0 Women und Familics Linh  Public Safety Services grants flexbl: work sehodules, when podsible, o accommadaie enployees with child carg or otber fanily issses.
The departmernt has on Enployee Adsistance Progeass which providess informuation and guidarce (or anpluyces umd'or family menbens. 1n eccoriunce widh Fodend Law, she depariment mpports the Farily and
Medical Leuve Law Ace, and upheolds practices wihin these guidelises, supporting employees and Gemilics.

Other Lisks{TANF, Tobacco Setdement, Workfnrea Developmaernt Commission, or Other): Not Applicabie

B T T ——
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE
YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT ATEXECUTIVE | STANDARD AS
FERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INITIALLY PERFORMANCE | OONTINUATION BUDGET INFIIALLY
STANDARD PERFORMANCE | APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
EY 2015-2020 FY 2019.2000 FY 2020.2021 FY 2020-202 FY 20212022 FY 2021.022 FY 20012002
Nog eppiioodie’ 22 M| e | 12 [l
3 Not cepLicabie” 27 3 23 23 i
TR Jﬂnhdamy& Gaulities 20 G () 30 ) T v

¥ Thin ia u new indicator for FY 20202021 et docs mol harve 2 prioe year perfoemandce stasadard.

2 Achl perfrmynce is beaxd on the most recent complets year of data (2019), This data comes fmem the Cemter for Analytics and Research in Transportstion Safecy (CARTS) website,
¥ Although !e target Was not reached, LISC will contiaue % conduct overtime enforoement and public Informanion efforts 10 dearcase the nusber of sotoceycle fatalities.

Poge $
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DEPARTMENT ID: 088 -Department of Public Safety & Currections, Public Safety Services
AGENCY 1D: 08-425 Losisians Highway Safety Commission

PROGRAM ID: Adminisrative

ACTIVITY ID: Administrosive

5. (SUPPORTING) To ensure thit the number of ruil grade crossing futalities is 5 or less through June 30, 2025.

Childres’s Budget Link:= Not Applicable

Humas Resosree Policies Beaelicial to Womes and Families Lisk Publio Saficy Services granes Nexible work schaduics, when possidle, to ascommodaie employees with child care of other iy iswees
The depestment hes an Enplosee Assistance Program which provides information and guidance for employees end'or femilly members. In accosdence with Federal Law, the depantment supports the Fenily aad

Diedioal Leave Law Act, and upholds proctices wihin those guidelines, supporing employees and families.
Other Links (TANF, Tobacco Settlement, Workforce Development Commission, or Other): No1 Applicable

AT EXECUTIVE
BUDGET
LEVEL

STANDARD AS
INITIALLY
APPROPRIATED

| Thez is & new indicator for FY 2020-2021 that doex not have & prior your performance standaed.

2 Aomal parformance is based on the Mmost recont complete year of data (2019), This data comes from the Cemter for Analytias and Research in Transportation Safety ({CARTS) website.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -12-
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
OPERATIONAL PLAN ADDENDA

ORGANIZATION AND PROGRAM STRUCTURE CHARTS CHECKLIST:

Organization Chart Attached: __X__ Program Structure Chart Attached:

OTHER: List any other attachments to operational plan,
1
2
3

CONTACT PERSON(S):

NAME: Lisa Freeman

TITLE: Executlve Director and Govemor's Highway Safety Representative
TFLEPHONE: (225)925-6991

FAX: (225) 922-0083

E-MAIL: Lisa.Freemn@iagov

NAME: Dortha Cammins

TITLE: LHSC Deputy Director
TELEPHONE: (225) 925-6993
FAX: (225) 9250517

E-MAIL: DorthaCummins@iagov

NAME: Vyki Thompson

TITLE: Budget Adminkstrator
TELEPHONE: (225) 925-6065
FAX: (225) 925-6889

E-MAIL: Wkl.'lhwmonw‘

Page 10
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Budget Request Overview
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Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Means of Financing

Description

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)

STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals

167,234
503,131
11,349,285
$12,019,650

as of 10/01/2020

412,350
503,131
22,745,452
$23,660,933

-16 -

FY2021-2022
Total Request

173,285
412,350
503,131
22,794,934
$23,883,700

Over/Under EOB
173,285

49,482
$222,767

Total Agency

Percent Change

Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022



Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Total Agency

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 503,131 — =
Total: $503,131 $503,131 $503,131 — —
Statutory Dedications
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
Total: — — — — —
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -17- Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022




Agency Summary Statement

Agency Expenditures

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Agency Positions
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS
TOTAL POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals
890,345
28,888
551,067
$1,470,300
14,978
37,445
6,643
$59,067
$3,078,055
6,191,561
1,220,666
$7,412,227

$12,019,650

14

15

as of 10/01/2020
1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933

-18 -

FY2021-2022
Total Request

1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700

Over/Under EOB
41,291

31,476
$72,767

85,000

$85,000
$65,000

$222,767

Total Agency

Percent Change
4.10%

5.22%

4.41%

172.21%

38.08%
1.56%

Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022



Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Cost Detail
Means of Financing
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
State General Fund — — 173,285 173,285
Interagency Transfers 167,234 412,350 412,350 —
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 503,131 —
Federal Funds 11,349,285 22,745,452 22,794,934 49,482
Total: $12,019,650 $23,660,933 $23,883,700 $222,767
Salaries
. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5110010 SAL-CLASS-TO-REG 780,333 873,052 914,343 41,291
5110015 SAL-CLASS-TO-OT — 15,000 15,000 —
5110020 SAL-CLASS-TO-TERM — 10,000 10,000 =
5110025 SAL-UNCLASS-TO-REG 110,011 110,011 110,011 —
Total Salaries: $890,345 $1,008,063 $1,049,354 $41,291
Other Compensation
. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5120010 COMPENSATION/WAGES 24,030 33,322 33,322 =
5120035 STUDENT LABOR 4,836 6,678 6,678 —
5120105 COMP-CL-NON TO-OT 22 = = —
Total Other $28,888 $40,000 $40,000 —
Compensation:
Related Benefits
. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130010 RET CONTR-STATE EMP 356,862 400,252 410,769 10,517
5130050 POSTRET BENEFITS 71411 70,680 70,680 —
5130055 FICA TAX (OASDI) 300 _ _ _

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Related Benefits (continued)
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130060 MEDICARE TAX 12,522 12,411 15,334 2,923
5130070 GRP INS CONTRIBUTION 110,685 120,102 137,538 17,436
5130085 OTH RELATED BENEFIT (1,313) — — —
5130090 TAXABLE FRINGE BEN 600 — 600 600
Total Related Benefits: $551,067 $603,445 $634,921 $31,476
Travel
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM 415 10,000 10,000 =
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF 304 4,500 4,500 —
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD 1,835 12,500 12,500 =
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM — 1,000 1,000 —
5210050 OUT-OF-STATE TRV-ADM 7,196 40,361 40,361 =
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF 4177 33,500 33,500 —
5210060 OUT-OF-STTRV-FIELD 996 = = —
5210070 OUT-OF-STTRV-IT/TRN — 2,500 2,500 —
5210115 CERTIFICATION FEES 55 = = =
Total Travel: $14,978 $104,361 $104,361 —
Operating Services
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5310001 SERV-ADVERTISING 27,570 7,900 7,900 =
5310005 SERV-PRINTING — 100 100 —
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 895 5,000 5,000 =
5310013 SERV-LAB FEES 59 500 500 —
5310400 SERV-MISC — 5,159 5,159 —
5330007 MAINT-PROPERTY — 500 500 —

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Operating Services (continued)
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5330017 MAINT-DATA SOFTWARE — — 10,000 10,000
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT — 5,000 5,000 —
5340070 RENT-OTHER — 800 800 =
5340078 RENT-DATA-LIC SOFT — 800 75,800 75,000
5350004 UTIL-TELEPHONE SERV 175 12,600 12,600 —
5350005 UTIL-OTHER COMM SERV 2,736 10,300 10,300 —
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 2,185 700 700 =
5350010 UTIL-ELECTRICITY 3,825 — — —
Total Operating $37,445 $49,359 $134,359 $85,000
Services:
Supplies
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,683 15,500 15,500 =
5410006 SUP-COMPUTER 480 4,000 4,000 —
5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM — 1,000 1,000 =
5410009 SUP-EDUCATION & REC — 12,000 12,000 —
5410013 SUP-FOOD & BEVERAGE 236 4,000 4,000 =
5410015 SUP-AUTO — 1,500 1,500 —
5410035 SUP-SOFTWARE 1,245 15,000 15,000 =
5410400 SUP-OTHER — 16,468 16,468 —
Total Supplies: $6,643 $69,468 $69,468 —
Professional Services
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510003 PROF SERV-MGT CONSUL 548,487 60,000 60,000 =

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Professional Services (continued)
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510038 PROF SERV-TRAVEL 463 — 5,000 5,000
5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 2,529,105 4,117,050 4,177,050 60,000
Total Professional $3,078,055 $4,177,050 $4,242,050 $65,000
Services:
Other Charges
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5610002 LOC AID-LOCAL GOVT 4,662,046 4,121,256 4,121,256 —
5620063 MISC-OPERATNG SVCS 3,177 10,000 10,000 —
5620064 MISC-PROF SVCS 481,954 948,000 948,000 —
5620065 MISC-SUPPLIES OTHER 11,201 — — —
5620066 MISC-TRVL IN STATE 1,224 = = —
5620067 MISC-TR OUT OF STATE 5,552 1,300 1,300 —
5620068 MISC-ACQ/MAJ REP OTH — 1,000,000 1,000,000 =
5620069 MISC-INTERAGENCY OTH 1,025,347 9,821,418 9,821,418 —
5620276 MISC-OC-SUP-INV TRDE 1,059 = = =
Total Other Charges: $6,191,561 $15,901,974 $15,901,974 —
Interagency Transfers
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950001 IAT-COMMODITY/SERV 18,002 42,237 42,237 =
5950007 IAT-PRINTING — 5,289 5,289 —
5950014 IAT-TELEPHONE 3,525 2,400 2,400 —
5950017 IAT-INSURANCE 7,261 7,079 7,079 —
5950033 IAT-INTER AGY TRANS 1,064,494 1,577,431 1,577,431 —
5950037 IAT-AUTOMOTIVE SUPP 579 1,800 1,800 —
5950049 IAT-CIVIL SERVICE 958 = = —
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Agency Summary Statement

Total Agency

Interagency Transfers (continued)
. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022

Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950058 IAT-TECH SVCS 125,847 70,977 70,977 —
Total Interagency $1,220,666 $1,707,213 $1,707,213 —
Transfers:
Total Agency $12,019,650 $23,660,933 $23,883,700 $222,767
Expenditures:
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Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing

4251 - Administrative

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget

FY2021-2022

Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — — 173,285 173,285 —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 167,234 412,350 412,350 = =
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 503,131 503,131 — —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 11,349,285 22,745,452 22,794,934 49,482 0.22%
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $12,019,650 $23,660,933 $23,883,700 $222,767 0.94%
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Program Summary Statement 4251 - Administrative

Fees and Self-Generated
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022

Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 503,131 — —
Total: $503,131 $503,131 $503,131 — —
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Program Summary Statement

Program Expenditures

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Program Positions
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS
TOTAL POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals
890,345
28,888
551,067
$1,470,300
14,978
37,445
6,643
$59,067
$3,078,055
6,191,561
1,220,666
$7,412,227

$12,019,650

14

15

as of 10/01/2020
1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933

-26-

FY2021-2022
Total Request

1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700

Over/Under EOB
41,291

31,476
$72,767

85,000

$85,000
$65,000

$222,767

4251 - Administrative

Percent Change
4.10%

5.22%

4.41%

172.21%

38.08%
1.56%
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Program Summary Statement

4251 - Administrative

Cost Detail
Means of Financing
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
State General Fund — — 173,285 173,285
Interagency Transfers 167,234 412,350 412,350 —
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 503,131 —
Federal Funds 11,349,285 22,745,452 22,794,934 49,482
Total: $12,019,650 $23,660,933 $23,883,700 $222,767
Salaries
. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5110010 SAL-CLASS-TO-REG 780,333 873,052 914,343 41,291
5110015 SAL-CLASS-TO-OT — 15,000 15,000 —
5110020 SAL-CLASS-TO-TERM — 10,000 10,000 =
5110025 SAL-UNCLASS-TO-REG 110,011 110,011 110,011 —
Total Salaries: $890,345 $1,008,063 $1,049,354 $41,291
Other Compensation
. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5120010 COMPENSATION/WAGES 24,030 33,322 33,322 =
5120035 STUDENT LABOR 4,836 6,678 6,678 —
5120105 COMP-CL-NON TO-OT 22 = = —
Total Other $28,888 $40,000 $40,000 —
Compensation:
Related Benefits
. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130010 RET CONTR-STATE EMP 356,862 400,252 410,769 10,517
5130050 POSTRET BENEFITS 71411 70,680 70,680 —
5130055 FICA TAX (OASDI) 300 _ _ _

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement

Related Benefits (continued)

4251 - Administrative

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130060 MEDICARE TAX 12,522 12,411 15,334 2,923
5130070 GRP INS CONTRIBUTION 110,685 120,102 137,538 17,436
5130085 OTH RELATED BENEFIT (1,313) — — —
5130090 TAXABLE FRINGE BEN 600 — 600 600
Total Related Benefits: $551,067 $603,445 $634,921 $31,476
Travel
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM 415 10,000 10,000 =
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF 304 4,500 4,500 —
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD 1,835 12,500 12,500 —
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM — 1,000 1,000 —
5210050 OUT-OF-STATE TRV-ADM 7,196 40,361 40,361 =
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF 4,177 33,500 33,500 —
5210060 OUT-OF-STTRV-FIELD 996 = = —
5210070 OUT-OF-STTRV-IT/TRN — 2,500 2,500 —
5210115 CERTIFICATION FEES 55 — — =
Total Travel: $14,978 $104,361 $104,361 —
Operating Services
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5310001 SERV-ADVERTISING 27,570 7,900 7,900 =
5310005 SERV-PRINTING — 100 100 —
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 895 5,000 5,000 =
5310013 SERV-LAB FEES 59 500 500 —
5310400 SERV-MISC — 5,159 5,159 —
5330007 MAINT-PROPERTY — 500 500 —

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement

Operating Services (continued)

4251 - Administrative

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5330017 MAINT-DATA SOFTWARE — — 10,000 10,000
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT — 5,000 5,000 —
5340070 RENT-OTHER — 800 800 =
5340078 RENT-DATA-LIC SOFT — 800 75,800 75,000
5350004 UTIL-TELEPHONE SERV 175 12,600 12,600 =
5350005 UTIL-OTHER COMM SERV 2,736 10,300 10,300 —
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 2,185 700 700 =
5350010 UTIL-ELECTRICITY 3,825 — — —
Total Operating $37,445 $49,359 $134,359 $85,000
Services:
Supplies
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,683 15,500 15,500 =
5410006 SUP-COMPUTER 480 4,000 4,000 —
5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM — 1,000 1,000 =
5410009 SUP-EDUCATION & REC — 12,000 12,000 —
5410013 SUP-FOOD & BEVERAGE 236 4,000 4,000 =
5410015 SUP-AUTO — 1,500 1,500 —
5410035 SUP-SOFTWARE 1,245 15,000 15,000 =
5410400 SUP-OTHER — 16,468 16,468 —
Total Supplies: $6,643 $69,468 $69,468 —
Professional Services
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510003 PROF SERV-MGT CONSUL 548,487 60,000 60,000 =

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement

Professional Services (continued)

4251 - Administrative

FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510038 PROF SERV-TRAVEL 463 — 5,000 5,000
5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 2,529,105 4,117,050 4,177,050 60,000
Total Professional $3,078,055 $4,177,050 $4,242,050 $65,000
Services:
Other Charges
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5610002 LOC AID-LOCAL GOVT 4,662,046 4,121,256 4,121,256 =
5620063 MISC-OPERATNG SVCS 3,177 10,000 10,000 —
5620064 MISC-PROF SVCS 481,954 948,000 948,000 —
5620065 MISC-SUPPLIES OTHER 11,201 — — —
5620066 MISC-TRVL IN STATE 1,224 = = —
5620067 MISC-TR OUT OF STATE 5,552 1,300 1,300 —
5620068 MISC-ACQ/MAJ REP OTH — 1,000,000 1,000,000 =
5620069 MISC-INTERAGENCY OTH 1,025,347 9,821,418 9,821,418 —
5620276 MISC-OC-SUP-INV TRDE 1,059 = = =
Total Other Charges: $6,191,561 $15,901,974 $15,901,974 —
Interagency Transfers
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950001 IAT-COMMODITY/SERV 18,002 42,237 42,237 =
5950007 IAT-PRINTING — 5,289 5,289 —
5950014 IAT-TELEPHONE 3,525 2,400 2,400 —
5950017 IAT-INSURANCE 7,261 7,079 7,079 —
5950033 IAT-INTER AGY TRANS 1,064,494 1,577,431 1,577,431 —
5950037 IAT-AUTOMOTIVE SUPP 579 1,800 1,800 —
5950049 IAT-CIVIL SERVICE 958 = = —

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement

Interagency Transfers (continued)

4251 - Administrative

. FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950058 IAT-TECH SVCS 125,847 70,977 70,977 —
Total Interagency $1,220,666 $1,707,213 $1,707,213 —
Transfers:
Total Expenditures for $12,019,650 $23,660,933 $23,883,700 $222,767
Program 4251
Total Agency $12,019,650 $23,660,933 $23,883,700 $222,767
Expenditures:
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Source of Funding Summary Agency Overview
SOURCE OF FUNDING SUMMARY
Agency Overview
Interagency Transfers
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB Form ID
UNOBLIGATED IAT 167,234 412,350 412,350 = 2797
Total Interagency Transfers $167,234 $412,350 $412,350 —
Fees & Self-Generated
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB Form ID
OMV TRANSFER-IN 503,131 503,131 503,131 — 2794
Total Fees & Self-Generated $503,131 $503,131 $503,131 —
Federal Funds
FY2019-2020 Existing Operating Budget FY2021-2022
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2020 Total Request Over/Under EOB Form ID
FEDERAL PROG AREA FUNDS 10,744,528 21,976,238 22,025,720 49,482 2788
FEDERAL P&A FUND 604,757 769,214 769,214 — 2792
Total Federal Funds $11,349,285 $22,745,452 $22,794,934 $49,482
Total Sources of Funding: $12,019,650 $23,660,933 $23,710,415 $49,482
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Source of Funding Detail

SOURCE OF FUNDING DETAIL

Interagency Transfers

Form 2797 — 425 Unobligated IAT

Interagency Transfers

Expenditures

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2020

FY2021-2022 Total Request

FY2022-2023 Projected

Means of
Financing

In-Kind Match

Cash Match

Means of

Financing  In-Kind Match

Cash Match

Means of

Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match

Salaries
Other Compensation

Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services

Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$125,000

$125,000 =

Other Charges
Debt Service

Interagency Transfers

287,350

287,350 —

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

$287,350

$287,350 —

Acquisitions

Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$412,350

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 2797 — 425 Unobligated IAT

Interagency Transfers

Question

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.
Agency discretion or Federal requirement?
Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?
Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?

Additional information or comments.

Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Unobligated IAT budget authority
Agency discretion

N/A

Yes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Source of Funding Detail

Fees & Self-Generated

Form 2794 — 425 Self-Generated OMV Transfer-in

Fees & Self-Generated

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2020

FY2021-2022 Total Request

FY2022-2023 Projected

Means of Means of Means of
Expenditures Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match
Salaries 287,654 — — 287,654 — — — — —
Other Compensation — — — — — — — — —
Related Benefits 123,734 — — 123,734 — — — _ _
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $411,388 — = $411,388 — — — — —
Travel — — — — — — — — _
Operating Services — — — — — — — — —
Supplies 8,875 — — 8,875 — — — — —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $8,875 — = $8,875 — — — — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $15,000 — = $15,000 — — — — —
Other Charges 42,418 — — 42,418 — — — — _
Debt Service — — — — — — — — —
Interagency Transfers 25,450 — — 25,450 — — — — _
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $67,868 — — $67,868 — — — — —
Acquisitions — — — — — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — — — — — _
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — — — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $503,131 — — $503,131 — — — — —
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Source of Funding Detail

Fees & Self-Generated

Form 2794 — 425 Self-Generated OMV Transfer-in

Question

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.
Agency discretion or Federal requirement?
Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?

Additional information or comments.
Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?
Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Transfer in from the Office of Motor Vehicles for operating expenses for the LA Highway Safety Commission.
Agency discretion.

N/A

These are recurring funds, based on availability.

The Louisiana Highway Safety Commission receives 0.22% of the total Office of Motor Vehicles self-generated
collections.

There are no indirect costs within the Louisiana Highway Safety Commission that are associated with this means of
finance.

N/A
All objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan are associated with this funding.

N/A
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Source of Funding Detail

Federal Funds

Form 2788 — 425 Federal Program Area Funds

Federal Funds

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2020

FY2021-2022 Total Request

FY2022-2023 Projected

Means of Means of Means of
Expenditures Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match
Salaries 438,736 — — 466,814 — — — — —
Other Compensation — — — — — — — — —
Related Benefits 285,297 — — 306,701 — — — = =
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $724,033 — — $773,515 — — — — —
Travel 66,361 — — 66,361 — — — — —
Operating Services 42,159 — — 42,159 — — — _ _
Supplies 60,593 — — 60,593 — — — — —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $169,113 — = $169,113 — — — — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $3,977,050 — — $3,977,050 — — — — —
Other Charges 15,498,656 — — 15,498,656 — — — — —
Debt Service — — — — — — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,607,386 — — 1,607,386 — — — — _
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,106,042 — — $17,106,042 — — — — —
Acquisitions — — — — — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — — — — — _
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — — — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $21,976,238 — — $22,025,720 — — — — —
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 2788 — 425 Federal Program Area Funds

Question

Federal Funds

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.

Agency discretion or Federal requirement?

Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?

Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?
Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Funds: R.S. 32:414(H), and (J) of the 1992 Regular Session. Federal Highway Safety Act, 1966-PL-544, Chapter 4, Title 23
USC: Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU), appropriation
by Congress. The Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA 21), Pub. L. 105-178, was signed into law on June
9, 1998. On July 22, 1998, the TEA 21 Restoration Act, Pub. L. 105-206, was enacted to restore provisions that had been
agreed to by the conferees on TEA 21, but had not been included in the TEA 21 conference report. The Act was
amended first by adding Section 154, which established a program to transfer a percentage of a State's Federal-aid
highway construction funds to the State's apportionment under section 402 of Title 23 of the United States Code. On
July 22, 1998, Section 164 was added, which established a transfer program under which a percentage of a State's
Federal-aid highway construction funds will be transferred to the State's apportionment under Section 402 of Title 23 of
the United States Code, if the State fails to enact and enforce a conforming 'repeat intoxicated driver' law.

A state may use these grant funds only for highway safety purposes; at least 40 percent of these funds are to be used to
address local traffic safety problems. Funds that were required to pass through the Louisiana Highway Safety
Commission's budget, to the Department of Transportation and Development, were allocated as Section 154 and
Section 164 Hazard Elimination penalty transfer dollars for specifically funded projects. These funds are now
appropriated directly to the DOTD.

Future funding of this program depends on Congress and action by the Executive Branch of the Federal Government.
This is a reimbursement program in which implementing agencies are reimbursed for project expenditures by the
Louisiana Highway Safety Commission using funds received for NHTSA.

Yes. State fiscal year 2021-2022 includes the last quarter of Federal Fiscal Year 2020-2021 and the first three quarters of
Federal Fiscal Year 2021-2022. None of the state funds will be carried forward to 2021-2022. However, a portion of
the federal funds may be carried forward to complete projects and for planning and administration.

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 2792 — 425 Federal P&A

Federal Funds

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2020

FY2021-2022 Total Request

FY2022-2023 Projected

Means of Means of Means of
Expenditures Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match
Salaries 281,673 — — 281,673 — — — — —
Other Compensation 40,000 — — 40,000 _ — — _ _
Related Benefits 194,414 — — 194,414 — — — — _
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $516,087 — = $516,087 — — — — —
Travel 38,000 — — 38,000 — — — — —
Operating Services 7,200 — — 7,200 — — — — —
Supplies — — — — — — — — _
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $45,200 — = $45,200 — — — — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $60,000 — = $60,000 — — — — —
Other Charges 73,550 — — 73,550 — — — — _
Debt Service — — — — — — — — _
Interagency Transfers 74,377 — — 74,377 — — — _ _
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $147,927 — — $147,927 — — — — —
Acquisitions — — — — — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — — — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — — — — — -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $769,214 — — $769,214 — — — — -
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -39- Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022




Source of Funding Detail

Form 2792 — 425 Federal P&A

Question

Federal Funds

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.

Agency discretion or Federal requirement?

Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?

Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?
Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Federal Highway Safety Act, 1966-PL-544, Chapter 4, Title 23 USC: Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century,
PL105-178 appropriation by Congress.

Federal Requirement. The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) requires that certain personnel
capabilities be provided by the state to administer the statewide program. A portion of these personnel operating
expenses and supplies are designated as Planning and Administration (P& mp;A). The NHTSA has imposed the
requirement, beginning with fiscal year 1983 - 1984, that the state pay 50% of planning and administrative costs as
opposed to 25% previously. However, they have agreed to reimburse the state 100% of salaries, fringe benefits, and
program expenses for 13 program and traffic record personnel which more than offsets the additional 25% of planning
and administration costs for the remaining 2 employees.

Future funding of this program depends on Congress and action by the Executive Branch of the Federal Government.
This is a reimbursement program in which implementing agencies are reimbursed for project expenditures by the
Louisiana Highway Safety Commission using funds received for NHTSA.

Yes. State fiscal year 2021-2022 includes the last quarter of Federal Fiscal Year 2020-2021 and the first three quarters of
Federal Fiscal Year 2021-2022. None of the state funds will be carried forward to 2021-2022. However, a portion of
the federal funds may be carried forward to complete projects and for planning and administration.

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Expenditures by Means of Financing Existing Operating Budget

EXPENDITURES BY MEANS OF FINANCING

Existing Operating Budget

Total Means of Interagency Transfers | Fees & Self-Generated Form ID 2788
Financing By |  Total State General Form ID 2797 FormID 2794 | FEDERAL PROG AREA
Expenditures Used as a Cash Match Expenditure Fund UNOBLIGATED IAT OMV TRANSFER-IN FUNDS
Salaries 1,008,063 — — 287,654 438,736
Other Compensation 40,000 — — — —
Related Benefits 603,445 = = 123,734 285,297
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $1,651,508 — = $411,388 $724,033
Travel 104,361 — — — 66,361
Operating Services 49,359 — — — 42,159
Supplies 69,468 — — 8,875 60,593
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $223,188 — — $8,875 $169,113
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $4,177,050 = $125,000 $15,000 $3,977,050
Other Charges 15,901,974 — 287,350 42,418 15,498,656
Debt Service — — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,707,213 — — 25,450 1,607,386
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,609,187 = $287,350 $67,868 $17,106,042
Acquisitions — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $23,660,933 = $412,350 $503,131 $21,976,238
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -41- Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022

Federal Funds



Expenditures by Means of Financing

Expenditures
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget

Federal Funds
Form ID 2792
FEDERAL P&A FUND

281,673
40,000
194,414
$516,087
38,000
7,200
$45,200
$60,000
73,550
74,377
$147,927

$769,214
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Expenditures by Means of Financing

Total Request

Expenditures

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Used as a Cash Match

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Total Means of
Financing By
Expenditure
1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700

-43-

Total State General
Fund

13,213
10,072
$23,285

85,000

$85,000
$65,000

$173,285

Form ID 2797
UNOBLIGATED IAT

$125,000
287,350

$287,350

$412,350

Interagency Transfers | Fees & Self-Generated

Form ID 2794
OMV TRANSFER-IN

287,654
123,734
$411,388

8,875
$8,875
$15,000
42,418
25,450
$67,868

$503,131

Total Request

Federal Funds

Form ID 2788
FEDERAL PROG AREA
FUNDS

466,814
306,701
$773,515
66,361
42,159
60,593
$169,113
$3,977,050
15,498,656
1,607,386
$17,106,042

$22,025,720

Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022



Expenditures by Means of Financing

Expenditures
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Total Request

Federal Funds
Form ID 2792
FEDERAL P&A FUND

281,673
40,000
194,414
$516,087
38,000
7,200
$45,200
$60,000
73,550
74,377
$147,927

$769,214
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Revenue Collections/Income

Interagency Transfers

REVENUE COLLECTIONS/INCOME
Interagency Transfers
003 - Interagency Transfers

Commitment FY2019-2020 FY-2021 FY2021-2022 Over/Under
Source Item Commitment Item Name Actuals Estimate Projected Current Year Estimate
SOURCE
OPH - OPIOID PROJECT 4710059 MR-FROM STATE AGENCY 83,234 — — —
PRIOR YEAR ROLL FWD 4830016 PY CASH CARRYOVER 84,000 = = =
UNOBLIGATED IAT 4710059 MR-FROM STATE AGENCY — 412,350 412,350 —
Total Collections/Income $167,234 $412,350 $412,350 —
TYPE
Expenditures Source of Funding Form (BR-6) 167,234 412,350 412,350 =
Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry Forwards to Next FY $167,234 $412,350 $412,350 —

Forwards to Next FY

Difference in Total Collections/Income and Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Revenue Collections/Income

Fees & Self-Generated

Fees & Self-Generated
002 - Fees & Self-Generated

Commitment FY2019-2020 FY-2021 FY2021-2022 Over/Under
Source Item Commitment Item Name Actuals Estimate Projected Current Year Estimate
SOURCE
LYFT S/G GRANT 4710521 MR-GRANT REVENUE 7,500 — — —
MISC SELF-GEN REVENUE 4710044 MR-MISC RECEIPT 300 = = —
OMV TRANSFER-IN 4830014 INTRAFUND TRANSFER 495,331 503,131 503,131 —
Total Collections/Income $503,131 $503,131 $503,131 —
TYPE
Expenditures Source of Funding Form (BR-6) 503,131 503,131 503,131 —
Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry Forwards to Next FY $503,131 $503,131 $503,131 —

Forwards to Next FY

Difference in Total Collections/Income and Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Revenue Collections/Income

Federal Funds

006 - Federal Funds

Source
SOURCE

154 ALCOHOL IMPAIRED DRI
164 ALCOHOL IMPAIRED DRI
405H NON-MOTORIZED SAFET
SECT 405D IMP DRIV(MID)
SECT 405E DIST DRIVING

SECTION 402 P&A

SECTION 402 PROG AREA
SECTION 402 PROGRAM MGMT
SECTION 405C TRAFFIC REC
SECTION 405F MOTORCYCLE
SECTION 405 OCC PROT

Total Collections/Income
TYPE

Commitment
Item

4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014

Expenditures Source of Funding Form (BR-6)

Commitment Item Name

FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT

Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry Forwards to Next FY

Difference in Total Collections/Income and Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry

Forwards to Next FY

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2019-2020
Actuals

1,475,945
1,243,217
21,065
2,648,304
31,180
604,757
3,343,917
602,942
858,080
40,142
479,736
$11,349,285

11,349,285
$11,349,285

-47-

FY-2021
Estimate

1,475,945
1,243,217
21,065
2,648,304
31,180
769,214
11,228,037
3,950,532
858,080
40,142
479,736
$22,745,452

22,745,452
$22,745,452

FY2021-2022
Projected

1,475,945
1,243,217
21,065
2,648,304
31,180
769,214
11,277,519
3,950,532
858,080
40,142
479,736
$22,794,934

22,794,934
$22,794,934

Federal Funds

Over/Under
Current Year Estimate

$49,482

49,482
$49,482

Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022



Revenue Collections/Income

Justification of Differences

Form 2906 — 425 - IAT

Justification of Differences

Question Narrative Response
Explain any transfers to other appropriations. N/A

Break out INA by Source of Funding. N/A

Additional information or comments. N/A

Form 2915 — 425 - Self-Generated

Question Narrative Response
Explain any transfers to other appropriations. N/A

Break out INA by Source of Funding. N/A

Additional information or comments. N/A

Form 2947 — 425 - Federal

Question

Narrative Response

Explain any transfers to other appropriations.
Break out INA by Source of Funding.

Additional information or comments.

N/A
N/A
N/A

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Schedule of Requested Expenditures

SCHEDULE OF REQUESTED EXPENDITURES
4251 - Administrative

4251 - Administrative

Travel
FY2021-2022
Request Description
104,361 Travel for conferences, board members, field travel, and training
$104,361 Total Travel
Operating Services
FY2021-2022 .
Request Description
134,359 Operating Supplies related to agency operations
$134,359 Total Operating Services
Supplies
FY2021-2022
Request Description
69,468 Operating Supplies related to agency operations
$69,468 Total Supplies
Professional Services
FY2021-2022 . . o
Request Means of Financing Description
4,037,050 Federal Funds
15,000 Fees & Self-Generated
125,000 Interagency Transfers
$4,177,050 Professional Services related to agency contracts
65,000 State General Fund
$65,000 Professional Services related to e-grants system request. See attachment for Form 2503.
$4,242,050 Total Professional Services

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Schedule of Requested Expenditures

Other Charges

FY2021-2022
Request

15,572,206
42,418
287,350
$15,901,974
$15,901,974

Interagency Transfers

FY2021-2022
Request

900

900
$1,800
2,906
2,906
$5,812
76,989
$76,989
1,577,431
506
$1,577,937

3,539

3,540
$7,079
2,400
$2,400
17,598
17,598
$35,196
$1,707,213

Means of Financing
Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Interagency Transfers

Total Other Charges

Means of Financing
Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Total Interagency Transfers

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Description

4251 - Administrative

Other Charges related to payments for agency safety initiatives

Receiving Agency

OFFICE OF STATE POLICE

STATE CIVIL SERVICE

DOA-OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY SVCS

MISCELLANEOUS STATE AID

OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT

OFF. TELECOMMUNICATIONS MGMT

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION

-50-

Description

Automotive Supplies & Repairs

Civil Service & CPTP

IT Support Services from OTS

Payments to other state and local agencies for
safety initiatives

Risk Management Insurance Premiums

Telecommunications

UPS, State Printing, State Procurement

Budget Request Overview - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments
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Agency Summary Statement

Total Agency
AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency
Means of Financing
Existing Operating FY2021-2022
Budget Requested
Description as of 10/01/2020 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other Continuation Level
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — — — 23,285 — 150,000 173,285
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 = = = — — 412,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 — — — — — 503,131
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — = — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,745,452 — — 49,482 — — 22,794,934
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,660,933 — — $72,767 — $150,000 $23,883,700
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Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2020

503,131
$503,131

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2020

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Non-Recurring

Non-Recurring

Inflation

Inflation

-53-

Compulsory

Compulsory

Workload

Workload

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022

Total Agency

FY2021-2022
Requested
Other Continuation Level

= 503,131
— $503,131

FY2021-2022
Requested
Other Continuation Level



Agency Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2020

1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933
14

15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Non-Recurring

Inflation

-54-

Compulsory
41,291
31,476

$72,767

$72,767

Workload

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022

Other

85,000
$85,000
$65,000

$150,000

Total Agency

FY2021-2022
Requested
Continuation Level

1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700
14

15



Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

CONTINUATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS - SUMMARIZED

Form 1988 — FY22 Standard Inflation
Means of Financing

Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: INFLATION

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Amount
'STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 2,813
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 538
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS =
FEDERAL FUNDS 95,661
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $99,012
Expenditures
Amount
Salaries =
Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES —
Travel 2,351
Operating Services 1,112
Supplies 1,564
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $5,027
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $93,985
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $99,012

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022




Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 2173 — DPS Inflation Reversal
Means of Financing

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

(2,813)
(538)

(95,661)

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$(99,012)

Expenditures

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

(2,351)
(1,112)
(1,564)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

$(5,027)

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$(93,985)

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$(99,012)

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-56-

Total Agency
Request Type: INFLATION

Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS =
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 2493 — 425 Compulsory Ad,i.
Means of Financing

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

23,285

49,482

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$72,767

Expenditures

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

41,291

31,476

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

$72,767

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$72,767

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-57-

Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 2503 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Means of Financing

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

150,000

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$150,000

Expenditures

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

85,000

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

$85,000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$65,000

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$150,000

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: OTHER

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Program Summary Statement 4251 - Administrative

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing

Existing Operating FY2021-2022

Budget Requested

Description as of 10/01/2020 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other Continuation Level
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — — — 23,285 — 150,000 173,285
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 — — — — — 412,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 — — — — — 503,131
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,745,452 — — 49,482 — — 22,794,934
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,660,933 — — $72,767 = $150,000 $23,883,700

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -59- Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Program Summary Statement 4251 - Administrative

Fees and Self-Generated

Existing Operating FY2021-2022

o Budget Requested

Description as of 10/01/2020 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other Continuation Level

Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 — — — — — 503,131

Total: $503,131 — — — — — $503,131
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -60 -
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Program Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2020

1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933
14

15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Non-Recurring

Inflation

-61-

Compulsory
41,291
31,476

$72,767

$72,767

Workload

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022

Other

85,000
$85,000
$65,000

$150,000

4251 - Administrative

FY2021-2022
Requested
Continuation Level

1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700
14

15



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

CONTINUATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS - BY PROGRAM

Form 1988 — FY22 Standard Inflation

4251 - Administrative
Means of Financing

Amount
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) =
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 2,813
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 538
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS 95,661
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $99,012
Expenditures
Amount
Salaries —
Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES =
Travel 2,351
Operating Services 1,112
Supplies 1,564
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $5,027
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $93,985
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $99,012

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-62 -

Form 1988 — FY22 Standard Inflation

Positions

Request Type: INFLATION

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Fees and Self-Generated

Amount
Fees & Self-Generated 538
Total: $538
Statutory Dedications

Amount

Total:

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 1988 — FY22 Standard Inflation

Request Type: INFLATION

Supporting Detail
Means of Financing Supplies
Description Amount Commitment item Name Amount
Federal Funds 95,661 5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 349
Fees & Self-Generated 538 5410006 SUP-COMPUTER 20
Interagency Transfers 2,813 5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM 23
Total: $99,012 5410009 SUP-EDUCATION & REC 270
5410013 SUP-FOOD & BEVERAGE 90
Travel 5410015 SUP-AUTO 34
i i 5410035 SUP-SOFTWARE 338
Commitment item Name Amount 5410400 SUP-OTHER 370
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM 225
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF 102 o 220
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD 282
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM 23 Professional Services
5210050 OUT-OF-STATE TRV-ADM 909 Commitmentitem  Name Amount
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF 754 5510003 PROF SERV-MGT CONSUL 1,350
5210070 OUT-OF-STTRV-IT/TRN 56 5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 92,635
Total: $2,351 Total: $93,985
Operating Services
Commitment item Name Amount
5310001 SERV-ADVERTISING 178
5310005 SERV-PRINTING 2
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 113
5310013 SERV-LAB FEES 11
5310400 SERV-MISC 116
5330007 MAINT-PROPERTY 1
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT 113
5340070 RENT-OTHER 18
5340078 RENT-DATA-LIC SOFT 18
5350004 UTIL-TELEPHONE SERV 284
5350005 UTIL-OTHER COMM SERV 232
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 16
Total: $1,112

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-63-

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 2173 — DPS Inflation Reversal

4251 - Administrative
Means of Financing

Amount
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS (2,813)
FEES & SELF-GENERATED (538)
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS (95,661)
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $(99,012)
Expenditures
Amount
Salaries —
Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES =
Travel (2,351)
Operating Services (1,112)
Supplies (1,564)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $(5,027)
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $(93,985)
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $(99,012)

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-64-

Form 2173 — DPS Inflation Reversal

Request Type: INFLATION

Positions
FTE
Classified —
Unclassified —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —
Fees and Self-Generated
Amount
Fees & Self-Generated (538)
Total: $(538)
Statutory Dedications
Amount

Total:

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 2173 — DPS Inflation Reversal

Request Type: INFLATION

Supporting Detail
Means of Financing Supplies
Description Amount Commitment item Name Amount
Federal Funds (95,661) 5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES (349)
Fees & Self-Generated (538) 5410006 SUP-COMPUTER (90)
Interagency Transfers (2,813) 5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM (23)
Total: $(99,012) 5410009 SUP-EDUCATION & REC (270)
5410013 SUP-FOOD & BEVERAGE (90)
Travel 5410015 SUP-AUTO (34)
i i 5410035 SUP-SOFTWARE (338)
Commitment item Name Amount
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM (225) >410400 SUP-OTHER (370)
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF (102) Total 301,564)
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD (282)
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM (23) Professional Services
5210050 OUT-OF-STATE TRV-ADM (909) Commitment item Name Amount
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF (754) 5510003 PROF SERV-MGT CONSUL (1,350)
5210070 OUT-OF-STTRV-IT/TRN (56) 5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER (92,635)
Total: $(2,351) Total: $(93,985)
Operating Services
Commitment item Name Amount
5310001 SERV-ADVERTISING (178)
5310005 SERV-PRINTING (2)
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER (113)
5310013 SERV-LAB FEES (11)
5310400 SERV-MISC (116)
5330007 MAINT-PROPERTY (11)
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT (113)
5340070 RENT-OTHER (18)
5340078 RENT-DATA-LIC SOFT (18)
5350004 UTIL-TELEPHONE SERV (284)
5350005 UTIL-OTHER COMM SERV (232)
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST (16)
Total: $(1,112)
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -65- Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 2493 — 425 Compulsory Adj.
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Form 2493 — 425 Compulsory Adj.
4251 - Administrative

MEANS OF FINANCING AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

Amount FTE
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 23,285 Classified

STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — Unclassified
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED — TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS 49,482

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $72,767

EXPENDITURES

Amount
Salaries 41,291

Other Compensation —
Related Benefits 31,476
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $72,767
Travel —

Operating Services —
Supplies _
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —

Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $72,767

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -66 - Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 2493 — 425 Compulsory Adj.
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Question

Narrative Response

Explain the need for this request.

Cite performance indicators for the adjustment.
What would the impact be if this is not funded?
Is revenue a fixed amount or can it be adjusted?
Is the expenditure of these revenues restricted?

Additional information or comments.

Compulsory adjustments related to the PEP
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-67 -

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022




Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 2503 — 425 CB 8-1 E-Grants System

4251 - Administrative
MEANS OF FINANCING

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

150,000

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$150,000

EXPENDITURES

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

85,000

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

$85,000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$65,000

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$150,000

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-68 -

Form 2503 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Request Type: OTHER

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

Classified —
Unclassified —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Question

Form 2503 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Attachments

Narrative Response

Explain the need for this request.

Cite performance indicators for the adjustment.

What would the impact be if this is not funded?

Is revenue a fixed amount or can it be adjusted?
Is the expenditure of these revenues restricted?

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

This request is needed for the acquisition of an electronic grants (E-Grants) system, to allow the Louisiana Highway
Safety Commission (LHSC) to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of its operations. This system will improve all
phases of grants management, including advertising, submission, proposal review and scoring, awarding, monitoring,
and reporting. The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration has requested that the LHSC move to an electronic
grants management system. Most of the states in Region VI, which includes Louisiana, have implemented or are in the
process of implementing an e-grants system. See Attachment A, Form 2503 cost details.

This system will positively impact the administration of traffic safety programs focused on human behavior from a pre-
crash, crash, and post-crash standpoint.

If this adjustment is not approved, it will have a negative programmatic impact on the LHSC. Failure to acquire an e-
grants system could cause delays in advertising, reviewing, awarding, funding, tracking, and monitoring federal grants
to sub recipients, including local government agencies. This could be costly to the agency and jeopardize future
federal funding by promoting inefficiencies from the use of manual processes.

The requested revenue can be adjusted based on the recommended level of expenditures.
No
Not applicable

-69 - Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 2503 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Attachments

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
LOUISIANA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION
ATTACHMENT A: COST BREAKDOWN OF E-GRANTS SYSTEM CB 8-1

GL

Description Amount Code
Installation of e-grants system $60,000 5510400
Finance module $25,000 5340078
Maintenance and technical support (annual recurring expense) $10,000 5330017
Training for staff (includes travel for company representative to come to LHSC) $5,000 5510038
Software License (annual recurring expense) $50,000 5340078
FY 21/22 (Year 1) - Total estimated costs for initial e-grants system $150,000

Year 2 license (annual recurring expense) $50,000 5340078
Maintenance and technical support (annual recurring expense) $10,000 5330017
FY 22/23 (Year 2) - Recurring estimated costs for e-grants system for first out-year $60,000

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -70- Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2021-2022



Technical and Other Adjustments

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -71- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2021-2022



Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Total Agency

Existing Operating  FY2021-2022 Requested  FY2021-2022 Requested

Budget Continuation in this Adjustment  FY2021-2022 Requested

Means of Financing as of 10/01/2020 Adjustment Package Realignment
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — 173,285 — 173,285
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 — — 412,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 — — 503,131
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — _
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,745,452 49,482 — 22,794,934
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,660,933 $222,767 — $23,883,700
Salaries 1,008,063 41,291 — 1,049,354
Other Compensation 40,000 — — 40,000
Related Benefits 603,445 31,476 — 634,921
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $1,651,508 $72,767 — $1,724,275
Travel 104,361 — — 104,361
Operating Services 49,359 85,000 — 134,359
Supplies 69,468 — — 69,468
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $223,188 $85,000 — $308,188
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $4,177,050 $65,000 — $4,242,050
Other Charges 15,901,974 — — 15,901,974
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,707,213 — — 1,707,213
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,609,187 — — $17,609,187
Acquisitions — — — —
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $23,660,933 $222,767 = $23,883,700
Classified 14 — — 14
Unclassified 1 — — 1
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS 15 — — 15
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS — — — —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS — — — —
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -72- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2021-2022




Agency Summary Statement Program Breakout

PROGRAM BREAKOUT

Requested in this 4251
Means of Financing Adjustment Package Administrative
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — —

STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED — —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — —

FEDERAL FUNDS — —

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING — —

Salaries — —
Other Compensation — —
Related Benefits — —
TOTAL SALARIES — —
Travel — —
Operating Services — _
Supplies — —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES — —
Other Charges — —
Debt Service — —
Interagency Transfers — —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES — —
Acquisitions — —
Major Repairs — —

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — —

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & REQUEST — —

Classified — —

Unclassified — —

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS — —

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES — —
POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS — —

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -73- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2021-2022



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

4251 - Administrative

Existing Operating  FY2021-2022 Requested  FY2021-2022 Requested

Budget Continuation in this Adjustment  FY2021-2022 Requested

Means of Financing as of 10/01/2020 Adjustment Package Realignment
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — 173,285 — 173,285
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 — — 412,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 — — 503,131
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — _
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,745,452 49,482 — 22,794,934
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,660,933 $222,767 — $23,883,700
Salaries 1,008,063 41,291 — 1,049,354
Other Compensation 40,000 — — 40,000
Related Benefits 603,445 31,476 — 634,921
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $1,651,508 $72,767 — $1,724,275
Travel 104,361 — — 104,361
Operating Services 49,359 85,000 — 134,359
Supplies 69,468 — — 69,468
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $223,188 $85,000 — $308,188
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $4,177,050 $65,000 — $4,242,050
Other Charges 15,901,974 — — 15,901,974
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,707,213 — — 1,707,213
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,609,187 — — $17,609,187
Acquisitions — — — —
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $23,660,933 $222,767 = $23,883,700
Classified 14 — — 14
Unclassified 1 — — 1
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS 15 — — 15
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS — — — —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS — — — —
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -74- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2021-2022




New or Expanded Requests

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -75- New or Expanded Requests - 2021-2022



Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Means of Financing and Expenditures
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2020

412,350
503,131
22,745,452
$23,660,933
1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933
14

1

15

FY2021-2022 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

173,285

49,482
$222,767

41,291

31,476
$72,767

85,000

$85,000
$65,000

-76 -

FY2021-2022 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2021-2022 Requested
New/Expanded

Total Agency

FY2021-2022 Requested
Realignment

173,285
412,350
503,131
22,794,934
$23,883,700
1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700
14

1

15

New or Expanded Requests - 2021-2022



Agency Summary Statement
Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2020

503,131

$503,131

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2020

FY2021-2022 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

FY2021-2022 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

-77 -

FY2021-2022 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2021-2022 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2021-2022 Requested
New/Expanded

FY2021-2022 Requested
New/Expanded

Total Agency

FY2021-2022 Requested
Realignment

503,131
$503,131

FY2021-2022 Requested
Realignment

New or Expanded Requests - 2021-2022



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing and Expenditures
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2020

412,350
503,131
22,745,452
$23,660,933
1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933
14

1

15

FY2021-2022 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

173,285

49,482
$222,767

41,291

31,476
$72,767

85,000

$85,000
$65,000

-78 -

FY2021-2022 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2021-2022 Requested
New/Expanded

4251 - Administrative

FY2021-2022 Requested
Realignment

173,285
412,350
503,131
22,794,934
$23,883,700
1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700
14

1

15

New or Expanded Requests - 2021-2022



Program Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2020

503,131

$503,131

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2020

FY2021-2022 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

FY2021-2022 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

-79-

FY2021-2022 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2021-2022 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2021-2022 Requested
New/Expanded

FY2021-2022 Requested
New/Expanded

4251 - Administrative

FY2021-2022 Requested
Realignment

503,131
$503,131

FY2021-2022 Requested
Realignment

New or Expanded Requests - 2021-2022
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Total Request Summary

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -81- Total Request Summary - 2021-2022



Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT

Total Agency

Means of Financing

Description

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)

STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

FY2019-2020
Actuals

167,234
503,131
11,349,285
$12,019,650

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating

Budget
as of 10/01/2020

412,350
503,131
22,745,452
$23,660,933

FY2021-2022

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

173,285

49,482
$222,767

-82-

FY2021-2022
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Total Request

173,285
412,350
503,131
22,794,934
$23,883,700

Total Request Summary - 2021-2022

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
173,285

49,482
$222,767



Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

FY2019-2020
Actuals

503,131
$503,131

FY2019-2020
Actuals

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2020

503,131
$503,131

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2020

FY2021-2022

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

FY2021-2022

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

-83-

FY2021-2022
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Total Request

503,131
$503,131

FY2021-2022
Total Request

Total Request Summary - 2021-2022

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB

Over/Under EOB



Agency Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

FY2019-2020
Actuals

890,345
28,888
551,067
$1,470,300
14,978
37,445
6,643
$59,067
$3,078,055
6,191,561
1,220,666
$7,412,227

$12,019,650
14

1
15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating

Budget
as of 10/01/2020

1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933
14

1
15

FY2021-2022

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

41,291
31,476
$72,767

85,000
$85,000
$65,000

$222,767

-84-

FY2021-2022
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Total Request

1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700
14

1
15

Total Request Summary - 2021-2022

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
41,291

31,476
$72,767

85,000
$85,000
$65,000

$222,767



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT

4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing

Description

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)

STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

FY2019-2020
Actuals

167,234
503,131
11,349,285
$12,019,650

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating

Budget
as of 10/01/2020

412,350
503,131
22,745,452
$23,660,933

FY2021-2022

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

173,285

49,482
$222,767

-85-

FY2021-2022
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Total Request

173,285
412,350
503,131
22,794,934
$23,883,700

Total Request Summary - 2021-2022

4251 - Administrative

Over/Under EOB
173,285

49,482
$222,767



Program Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

FY2019-2020
Actuals

503,131
$503,131

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2020

503,131
$503,131

FY2021-2022

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

-86-

FY2021-2022
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

4251 - Administrative

FY2021-2022
Total Request Over/Under EOB

503,131 =
$503,131 —

Total Request Summary - 2021-2022



Program Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

FY2019-2020
Actuals

890,345
28,888
551,067
$1,470,300
14,978
37,445
6,643
$59,067
$3,078,055
6,191,561
1,220,666
$7,412,227

$12,019,650
14

15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating

Budget
as of 10/01/2020

1,008,063
40,000
603,445
$1,651,508
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,660,933
14

15

FY2021-2022

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

41,291
31,476
$72,767

85,000
$85,000
$65,000

$222,767

-87-

FY2021-2022
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2021-2022
Total Request

1,049,354
40,000
634,921
$1,724,275
104,361
134,359
69,468
$308,188
$4,242,050
15,901,974
1,707,213
$17,609,187

$23,883,700
14

15

Total Request Summary - 2021-2022

4251 - Administrative

Over/Under EOB
41,291

31,476
$72,767

85,000
$85,000
$65,000

$222,767
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INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
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Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-1
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION

Interagency Transfer Agreement BetweenDEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE (#17-560) and (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2021-2022, the DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE (#17-560) is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

CIVIL SERVICE FEES $5,122 *
CPTP FEES $690 *
TOTAL CIVIL SERVICE & CPTP $5,812 *

*This amount is based on FY 20/21 budgeted amount, and will be adjusted by the Office of Planning and Budget.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date
VV%@/ %ﬂtﬁﬁmd 10liz{zo20
L,J Sending Agency Fiscal Officer Date

NOTE:
It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -91- Addenda - 2021-2022



INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Agreement Between DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION (#01-107)
(Recipient Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2021-2022, the DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION (#01-107)
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)

by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

Office of State Uniform Payroll System $831 *

Office of State Printing $5,289 **

Office of State Procurement $29,076 *
~$35,196

*This amount is based on FY 20/21 budgeted amount, and will be adjusted by the Office of Planning and Budget
**This information is based on FY 20/21 budgeted amount.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date
Wu) %/wwu@&/b\) JOIIZ!LOZO
Ser{dfng Agen“cﬁl Fiscal Officer Date

NOTE:

It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.

and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Sending Agency and #)

is budgeted to receive the following revenue

Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-2
(9\99)

Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -92-

Addenda - 2021-2022



Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-3
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Agreement Between OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (#21-815) and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2021-2022, the QFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (#21-815) is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

IT Support Services from OTS $237,334 *

*This amount is based on actual FY 19/20 Other Charges and IAT expenditures.

NOTE:
it is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).
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Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-4
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Transfer Agreement Between OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT (#21-804) and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2021-2022, the OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT (#21-804) is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE * $7,079

*This amount is based on FY 20/21 budgeted amount, and will be adjusted by the Office of Planning and Budget.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date

10012 |2020

Date

NOTE:
it is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).
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Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-5
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Transfer Agreement Between OFFICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS (#21-808) and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2021-2022, the OFFICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS (#21-808) is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

Telephone Usage * $2,400

*This information is based on FY 20/21 budgeted amount.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date
M ALOM P lo[iz]{ze20
D Sending’Agency FigcalOfficer Date . )

NOTE:
It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).
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INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Transfer Agreement Between OFFICE OF STATE POLICE #08B-419 and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2021-2022, the OFFICE OF STATE POLICE #08B-419 is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

Automotive Supplies & Repairs * $1,800

*This information is based on FY 20/21 budgeted amount.

/1220

Recipient Agency Fiscal Ofﬁcer( Date
N ! ?{/{M%{) 10/17/(2029
(§énd|ng ncy Fiscal Officer Date
NOTE:

It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.

Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-6
(9\99)

Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).
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